Generali Česka pojištovna’s Solvency II life technical provisions net of reinsurance mainly consist of insurance with profit participation,

which in turn mostly includes old products in run-off and traditional parts of hybrid products (including some life risk riders).

Generali Česká pojišťovna a.s. ● Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2023

60

SOURCES OF UNCERTAINTY

The evaluation of the Solvency II life technical provisions depends not only on the methods, models and data used, but also on a number

of economic and operational assumptions whose future realisations might differ from the expectations at the valuation date.

The assumptions used are stable in the long term and we did not experience any significant fluctuations in 2023, except for morbidity

rates and surrender rates. We have seen slightly worsening in surrender rates during the last year..

In general, the YE23 sensitivities have similar relative impact (in %) in comparison with YE22.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the gross best estimate of liabilities to the change in individual assumptions u nder Solvency

II at the end of 2023.

  Gross best estimate of liabilities Delta  Delta%

Expenses -10% 32,454,630 -780,479 -2.35%

Expenses +10% 34,015,587 780,478 2.35%

Life lapse -10% 32,607,703 -627,406 -1.89%

Life lapse +10% 33,814,073 578,964 1.74%

Paid-up -10% 33,233,456 -1,653 0.00%

Paid-up +10% 33,236,743 1,634 0.00%

Mortality -10% 32,948,191 -286,918 -0.86%

Mortality +10% 33,521,862 286,753 0.86%

Longevity -10% 33,263,621 28,512 0.09%

Longevity +10% 33,209,033 -26,076 -0.08%

Morbidity and disability -10% 32,358,357 -876,751 -2.64%

Morbidity and disability +10% 34,143,907 908,799 2.73%

Mortality 100% Lee Carter 36,059,933 2,824,824 8.50%

1st year surrender rate +10% (absolute increase) 33,738,105 502,996 1.51%

The underwriting parameters only slightly affect the Generali Česká pojišťovna portfolio . The most relevant operating assumptions are:

§ Expenses assumptions: a 10% increase/decrease in administrative expenses would lead to BEL increase/decrease of 2 .4%;

§ Surrender assumptions: a 10% increase/decrease in lapse rates would lead to BEL increase/decrease of +1.7 / -1.9%;

§ Morbidity assumptions: a 10% increase/decrease in morbidity rates would lead to BEL increase/decrease of +2.7 / -2.6%.

The other operating assumptions have a relatively small effect on the TP due to the application of contract boundaries (CB) o n accident

and daily allowance riders. Without the application of CBs, the surrender assumptions and morbidity assumptions would ge nerate a high

materiality impact on the TP.

The changes in economic assumptions have a relatively high impact on the best estimate value of liabilities, however the market value of

assets covering life reserves is also affected at the same time. The absorption capacity of liabilities versus the change in asset value is

108% in the case of interest rates and 84% in the case of changes in equity value. The final impact on the Solvency Capital Requirement

[…]

Model adequately reflects these dependencies, as well as dependencies among individual scenarios within the operational risk

module

For a description of the nature and appropriateness of the data used in the Internal Model, please refer to Section B.3.2.

E.5. NON-COMPLIANCE WITH THE MINIMUM CAPITAL REQUIREMENT AND NON-

COMPLIANCE WITH THE SOLVENCY CAPITAL REQUIREMENT
The Company has a solid solvency position and no issues have been identified in relation to compliance with either the Minimu m Capital

Requirement or the Solvency Capital Requirement.

Generali Česká pojišťovna a.s. ● Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2023

79

E.6. OTHER INFORMATION

SENSITIVITIES

As anticipated in Section C.7, sensitivity testing analyses the impact of simple changes in specific risk drivers (e.g. interest rates, equity

shock, credit spreads) on the level of own funds, the Solvency Capital Requirement as well as solvency ratio.

The level of eligible own funds and the SCR were recalculated for each sensitivity. Their joint impact on the solvency ratio is presented in

the following table.

Sensitivities

  solvency ratio

Base scenario 240%

Yield curve +50 bps 238%

Yield curve -50 bps 242%

Equity +25% 242%

Equity -25% 236%

Real Estate -25% 221%

No volatility adjustment 229%

It is obvious that none of the sensitivities represents a significant threat to the solvency position of the Company. The mos t impactful one

among the above presented sensitivities is the drop in the market value of real estate, however even in this case the solvency ratio remains

above 220%. Apart from testing of the sensitivities to shifts in individual risk factors the Company evaluates periodically also combined

effect of several changes of the risk factors in stress scenarios as part of the ORSA process.

Solvency and Financial condition report - Public QRTs -  as of 31.12.2023